continuing the consolidation of certain back office functions into specific centralized locations. As a result of these
2009 actions, the Company, through October 3, 2009, reduced its headcount by approximately 1,400. The Company
anticipates being substantially complete with the implementation of these cost savings initiatives in the fourth quarter
of 2009. In total, the Company took actions that resulted in approximately $131.0 million cost savings in 2008 and
through October 3, 2009 that have aided us in weathering the recession and positioning

4

Edgar Filing: CENVEO, INC - Form 8-K

7

us better for the future. We expect further initiatives to improve our profitability including additional cost-savings in
connection with completed acquisitions and any future acquisitions. We continue to implement cost-savings initiatives
that will improve the profitability of our ongoing operations. We continue to evaluate the sale or closure of facilities
that do not meet our strategic goals or performance targets.

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA

Fiscal Year Ended
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
(unaudited)

Last
Twelve
Months
Ended

(unaudited)
December
30, 2006

December
29, 2007

January
 3, 2009

September
27, 2008

October
3, 2009

October
3, 2009

(dollars in thousands)
Net income to Adjusted
EBITDA Reconciliation
Net income (loss) $115,371 $40,781 $(298,027 ) $11,596 $(21,490 ) $(331,113 )
Interest expense, net 60,980 91,467 107,321 79,948 79,389 106,762
Income tax (benefit) expense (21,138 ) 9,900 (18,612 ) 10,349 (9,946 ) (38,907 )
Depreciation 35,220 55,095 65,001 48,768 42,615 58,848
Amortization 5,473 10,413 9,008 6,747 7,258 9,519
Integration, acquisition and
other charges 6,245 14,120 11,989 7,830 8,851 13,010
Stock-based compensation
provision 5,954 10,280 18,140 12,940 10,817 16,017
Restructuring, impairment and
other charges 41,096 40,086 399,066 22,047 49,300 426,319
(Gain) loss on early
extinguishment of debt 32,744 9,256 (14,642 ) 3,871 (16,917 ) (35,430 )
(Income) loss from
discontinued operations, net of
taxes (126,519 ) (16,796 ) 1,051 1,114 (8,970 ) (9,033 )
(Gain) loss on sale of
non-strategic businesses 2,035 (189 ) --- --- --- ---
Divested operations 1,105 --- --- --- --- ---
Adjusted EBITDA, as defined $158,566 $264,413 $280,295 $205,210 $140,907 $215,992
Nashua and cost savings(a) 24,200
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
with Nashua and cost savings $240,192

(a) Reflects full year EBITDA, including anticipated synergies, for the Nashua Corporation acquisition that was
completed on September 15, 2009.  We may not successfully integrate Nashua Corporation due to uncertainties
inherent in combining businesses, the competitiveness of our industry, and other risk factors. There can be no
assurance that we will be able to realize fully the synergies and cost savings that we currently expect as a result of
the Nashua acquisition or that such synergies will be realized when currently anticipated. In addition, this amount